The gross and operating margins included in the estimates of value in use have been estimated based on
the historical performance and the growth expectations of the market in which each group of CGUs
operates. The long-term growth rate used in estimating value in use is consistent with the projections
included in industry reports. The present value of the cash flows was discounted using a specific
discount rate after taxes for each group of CGUs and reflects the specific risks associated with each of
them.

The key assumptions used in calculating the value in use in 2021, 2020 and 2019 were as follows:

 2021

 Mexico USA Europe LATAM
Long-term growth rate  1.9% 2.1% 1.0% 1.9%
Discount rate  8.7% 14.5% 7.8% 9.8%

 2020

 Mexico USA Europe LATAM
Long-term growth rate  3.3% 1.9% 1.6% 1.9%
Discount rate  8.6% 5.9% 6.9% 11.2%

48

 2019

 Mexico USA Europe LATAM
Long-term growth rate  3.3% 2.5% 1.0% 2.0%
Discount rate  8.2% 6.3% 7.0% 9.3%

The Company performed a sensitivity analysis considering an increase in the discount rate of 100 basis
points, and a similar decrease in the long-term growth rate. As a result of this analysis, the Company
concluded that there are no significant variations in the impairment calculations prepared as of
December 31, 2021.

14. Investments in associates and other assets

 As of December 31,
 2021 2020 2019
Long-term notes receivable $  29,526 $   34,711 $   57,864
Investment in shares of associates 111,751 87,008 64,884

Other assets 135,616 101,068 92,504

Total investments in associates and other assets $276,893 $ 222,787 $ 215,252

The change in investment in associates for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019 is as
follows:

For the years ended

December 31,

 2021 2020 2019
Opening balance (January 1) $   87,008 $   64,884 $   58,433
Equity method 20,980 12,226 10,297
Additions - 2,402 -

Exchange differences and dividends received, net 3,763 7,496 (3,846)

Ending balance (December 31) $ 111,751 $   87,008 $   64,884

The summarized financial information of the Company's associates is as follows:

 For the years ended December 31,

 2021 2020 2019

Net income and comprehensive income

$   66,429 $   39,459 $   30,251

There are no contingent liabilities related to the investment of the Company in the associates.

15. Trade and other accounts payable

 As of December 31,

 2021 2020 2019
Trade accounts payable $21,213,527 $20,351,896 $  21,521,055
Taxes and withholdings payable 827,018 1,558,565 1,247,155
Short-term employee benefits 1,197,612 2,293,875 1,416,881

Other accounts and accrued expenses payable 3,189,240 2,405,872 2,001,748

 $26,427,397 $26,610,208 $  26,186,839

49

16. Debt

The carrying amounts of debt are as follows:

 As of December 31,

 2021 2020 2019

Current:

Interest payable $   648,782 $   648,603 $   575,749

Current debt $   648,782 $   648,603 $   575,749

Debt:

In U.S. dollars:
Senior Notes $30,965,421 $29,969,362 $ 28,266,228

In euros:
Senior Notes 14,350,900 14,931,967 12,894,492

In Mexican pesos:

Bank loans 3,498,906 3,493,301 3,498,289

 48,815,227 48,394,630 44,659,009

Less: interest generated by the non-current debt (648,782) (648,603) (575,749)

Non-current debt $48,166,445 $47,746,027 $  44,083,260

The carrying amounts, terms and conditions of debt are follows:

Description

Contractual

currency

Balance

in Mexican

pesos

Debt

issuance

 costs

Interest

payable

As of

December

31, 2021

As of

December

31, 2020

As of

December 31,

2019

Maturity date

MM/DD/YYY

Y

Interest

rate

at maturity

Senior Notes:

Senior Notes 144A fixed rate (f) USD $20,562,858 $  76,555 $145,972 $20,632,275 $19,968,787 $18,827,842 02/05/2026 4.125%

Senior Notes 144A fixed rate (d) USD 10,291,750 89,609 131,005 10,333,146 10,000,575 9,438,386 27/03/2028 4.875%

Senior Notes 144A fixed rate (e) EUR 14,027,901 33,671 356,670 14,350,900 14,931,967 12,894,492 07/02/2024 2.625%

Total Senior Notes  44,882,509 199,835 633,647 45,316,321 44,901,329 41,160,720

Bank loans:

Bank loan, TIIE+1.00% (c) MXN 3,500,000 16,229 15,135 3,498,906 3,493,301 3,498,289 20/10/2025 6.227%

Total
$48,382,509 $216,064 $648,782 $48,815,227 $48,394,630 $44,659,009

As of December 31, 2021, the annual maturities of non-current debt are as follows:

 2022 2023 2024 2025
2026

onwards Total
Bank loans $   -   $   - $   - $   3,500,000 $   -  $   3,500,000

Senior Notes - - 14,027,901 - 30,854,608 44,882,509

Interest payable 648,782 - - - - 648,782

 $  648,782   $   - $14,027,901 $   3,500,000  $  30,854,608 $  49,031,291

The relevant debt transactions are described as follows:

a. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company did not obtain new bank loans

b. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company obtained short-term bank loans for
amounts of $2,350,000, US$300,000 and €135,000, which were paid in full during the same period.
The withdrawals and the bank loan payments represented cash inflows and outflows in the amount
of $13,074,129 and $12,786,634, respectively.

c. On December 6, 2019, the Company obtained a bank loan for $3,500,000 with Export
Development Canada (“EDC”) for a term of 6 years, which amount will be paid on October 20,